

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO



IA No. 2 OF 2023

IN

CMA NO: 83 OF 2023

Between:

1. Sri Muni Narasimha Rao, (Died)
2. Smt. Muni Padmavathi, W/o Narasimha Rao, Aged about 49 years, Hindu, R/o D.No.15-216/3, Sivalayam Veedhi, Podili Town, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh.
(R-2 was added as L.R of R-1 as per orders in IA No.1047 of 2017, dated 14.11.2017)

...Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Departments Ongole, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. Sri Nirma Maheswara Swamy Temple, Colloquially called as Nimma Maheswara Swamy Temple, Podili Village and Mandal, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Executive Officer

...Respondents/Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioners :SRI E.SAMBASIVA PRATAP

Counsel for the Respondents : SRI M.SRINIVASA RAO, Standing Counsel

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of the operation of the Decree and Order dated 11.12.2019, in O.A.No.205 of 2016, on the file of Andhra Pradesh Endowments Tribunal, Amaravati at Pedakakani, Guntur District, Pending disposal of CMA No. 83 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed to grant stay of the operation of the Decree and Order dated 11.12.2019 passed in O.A.No.205 of 2016, on the file of Andhra Pradesh Endowments Tribunal, Amaravati at Pedakakani.

Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner/Appellant.

Considering the submissions of learned counsel for the Petitioners/Appellants both parties are directed to maintain Status-Quo with respect to the suit schedule property as on today, till the determination of the above C.M.A.

Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

F

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Andhra Pradesh Endowments Tribunal, Amaravati at Pedakakani, Guntur District
2. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Departments Ongole, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. Sri Nirma Maheswara Swamy Temple, Colloquially called as Nimma Maheswara Swamy Temple, Podili Village and Mandal, Prakasam District, Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Executive Officer(Addressees 2 & 3 By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. E.SAMBASIVA PRATAP, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to SRI M.SRINIVASA RAO, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
6. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
7. The Section Officer, VR Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
8. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

Dr.KMR,J

DATED:08/12/2023

NOTE: POST THE MATTER FOR HEARING ON 22.01.2024.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2023
IN
CMA NO: 83 OF 2023

STATUS QUO

